## 504393748 06/01/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4440445

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LEE A. REED	05/20/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADVANCED RESTRAINT SYSTEMS LLC
Street Address:	1 BEAVER DAM ROAD, #6
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 412
City:	MANCHESTER
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01944

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14734197
Application Number:	15596167

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (207)941-9715

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2079474501

**Email:** apellegrini@rudmanwinchell.com

Correspondent Name: ANTHONY D. PELLEGRINI, RUDMAN WINCHELL

Address Line 1: 84 HARLOW STREET

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1401

Address Line 4: BANGOR, MAINE 04402-1401

ATTORNEY POOKET NUMBER		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45828/073551	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTHONY D. PELLEGRINI	
SIGNATURE:	/ Anthony D. Pellegrini /	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 06/01/2017		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=IPAssignLRARS#page1.tif source=IPAssignLRARS#page2.tif

PATENT 504393748 REEL: 042567 FRAME: 0923

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is made by Lee A. Reed, an individual residing in Jackson, Mississippi ("Reed").

WHEREAS, Reed has co-developed a hand restraint device (the "First Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Reed has co-developed intellectual property relating to and supporting the First Invention, including but not limited to research, presentations, publications, notes, drafts, knowledge, specifications, descriptions, drawings, designs, prototypes, or other devices or materials, information contained in patents, pending patents, copyright, trademark, trade secrets, know-how, skill, procedures, processes, methods, published and unpublished financial statements, budgets, business plans, product and marketing plans, marketing strategies, information regarding operating procedures, future plans, and other business information (the "First Related Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Reed applied for a United States Patent entitled "Hand Restraint Gloves" on June 9, 2015, said patent application being assigned the serial number 14/734,197 (the "First Patent Application"), whereby the First Patent Application embodies aspects of the First Invention; and

WHEREAS, Reed jointly owns all right, title, and interest in and to the First Invention and the First Related Intellectual Property, and owns all right, title, and interest in and to the First Patent Application, and in any further patents, trademarks, or copyrights that may issue therefrom (collectively, the "First IP"); and

WHEREAS, Reed has co-developed a leg restraint device (the "Second Invention"); and

WHEREAS, Reed has co-developed intellectual property relating to and supporting the Second Invention, including but not limited to research, presentations, publications, notes, drafts, knowledge, specifications, descriptions, drawings, designs, prototypes, or other devices or materials, information contained in patents, pending patents, copyright, trademark, trade secrets, know-how, skill, procedures, processes, methods, published and unpublished financial statements, budgets, business plans, product and marketing plans, marketing strategies, information regarding operating procedures, future plans, and other business information (the "Second Related Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Reed jointly applied for a United States Patent entitled "Remote Controlled Retractable Leg Restraint Device" on May 16, 2017, said patent application being assigned the serial number 15/596,167 (the "Second Patent Application"), whereby the Second Patent Application embodies aspects of the Second Invention; and

WHEREAS, Reed jointly owns all right, title, and interest in and to the Second Invention, the Second Related Intellectual Property, the Second Patent Application, and in any further patents, trademarks, or copyrights that may issue therefrom (collectively, the "Second IP"); and

PATENT REEL: 042567 FRAME: 0924 WHEREAS, Advanced Restraint Systems LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("ARS"), desires to acquire from Reed all of his right, title, and interest in and to the First IP and the Second IP (collectively, the "IP"); and

WHEREAS, Reed wishes to assign to ARS all of his right, title, and interest in and to the IP;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for the foregoing and the mutual covenants and considerations bargained for and exchanged, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, Reed, by these presents, does sell, assign, and transfer unto ARS his entire right, title, and interest, worldwide, in and to the said IP; the same to be held and enjoyed by ARS for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Reed had this assignment and sale not been made.

Dated this ZO day of May, 2017, in Jackson, Mississippi.

LEE A. REED

Witness:

RECORDED: 06/01/2017

AprilRed

Date: 20/May/20/7

PATENT REEL: 042567 FRAME: 0925